




VILLAGE OF NORTH AURORA 
VILLAGE BOARD MEETING MINUTES 

OCTOBER 16, 2017 
 
 
CALL TO ORDER 
Mayor Berman called the meeting to order. 
 
SILENT PRAYER – MEDITATION – PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 
ROLL CALL 
In attendance:  Mayor Dale Berman, Trustee Mark Gaffino, Trustee Mike Lowery, Trustee 
Laura Curtis, Trustee Mark Carroll, Trustee Tao Martinez, Village Clerk Lori Murray.  Not in 
attendance:  Trustee Mark Guethle.   
 
Staff in attendance:  Village Administrator Steve Bosco, Finance Director Bill Hannah, 
Community & Economic Development Director Mike Toth, Public Works Director John 
Laskowski, Police Chief Dave Fisher, Village Attorney Kevin Drendel.   
 
AUDIENCE COMMENTS 
Raul Abrego, 83 Pinehill Drive, North Aurora, IL – Mr. Abrego, who lives in the Oak Hill 
Subdivision, addressed the Board regarding issues of flooding in his neighborhood. He stated 
that he is concerned that he has lived at his residence for 19 years and flooding is an issue every 
year.  Abrego asked why no drains were placed in the court or on Pinehill Drive.  Abrego also 
asked if a speed bump could be installed to slow down traffic in the area before someone gets 
hurt.   
 
Mayor Berman thanked Mr. Abrego for coming to the meeting and said that the Village would 
look into the technical part of his concerns.  Village Administrator Steve Bosco said that when 
there are big storms, the Village will send crews to the streets that are known to have flooding 
problems.  The crews will then clear out the catch basins.  Bosco said he would have staff look at 
the neighborhood drainage and get back to Mr. Abrego.   
 
Mr. Abrego also noted that there is a pothole around the drain that needs to be fixed.  
 
TRUSTEE COMMENTS 
Trustee Laura Curtis thanked the first responders for their quick action regarding the accident 
that happened on I-88 earlier today.  Curtis said that it is disheartening that the tragedy happened 
in the Village of North Aurora and that everything she had read points to this being gang related.  
Curtis restated her concern for our children who have to go into the City of Aurora especially for 
those attending West Aurora High School.  Curtis said she wants to know what is going to be 
done to ensure the safety of our kids to and from school.  Curtis said she wants a partnership with 
the City of Aurora to have a plan in place to protect North Aurora children. 
  
 



Police Chief Dave Fisher said that the accident was not in the Village of North Aurora’s 
jurisdiction.  It happened on the bridge and therefore was the jurisdiction of the Kane County 
Sheriff’s office.  As far as the shooting, Fisher said he had not heard where it started.  This was 
an unfortunate random act of violence.  Fisher said that the Aurora Police Department has as 
good a handle on gang issues as you can have.  They have an officer in the school and a 
dedicated gang unit.  The school has police officers in the area at all times. 
     
Curtis said her concern is what is going on around the school, not necessarily in the school.  
Curtis said she is concerned it is getting out of hand and wants to be proactive so that our 
children are not affected.  Fisher said he believes there is probably an increase in these incidents 
and since there is more media coverage, we are hearing more about it.  Fisher said he has no 
doubt that the Aurora PD is doing everything they can to stop this.  Fisher said he can speak with 
the Aurora Police Department to determine if there is anything going on that we are not aware of.    
 
CONSENT AGENDA 

1. Village Board Minutes dated 10/2/2017; Committee of the Whole Minutes dated 
10/2/2017 

2. Executive Session Minutes of 5/1/17, 6/5/17, 6/19/17 and 9/18/17 
3. Interim Bills List dated 10/5/2017 in the Amount of $84,268.21 
4. Interim Bills List dated 10/10/2017 in the Amount of $1,060.00 
5. Pay Request No. 5, Final, in the Amount of $36,337.50 to Geneva Construction for 

the 2016 Street Improvements 
6. Pay Request No. 4, Partial, in the Amount of $249,155.18 to Geneva Construction 

for the 2017 Street Improvements 
 
Motion For approval made by Trustee Gaffino and seconded by Trustee Lowery.  Roll Call 
Vote:  Trustee Gaffino – yes, Trustee Lowery – yes, Trustee Curtis – yes, Trustee Carroll – yes, 
Trustee Martinez – yes.  Motion approved (5-0).   
 
NEW BUSINESS 

1. Approval of an Ordinance Amending Title 5, Chapter 5.08, Section 5.08.340 of the 
North Aurora Municipal Code Creating a Class L Salon Liquor License 
Motion for approval made by Trustee Curtis and seconded by Trustee Carroll.  Roll Call Vote:  
Trustee Curtis – yes, Trustee Lowery – yes, Trustee Gaffino – yes, Trustee Carroll – yes, Trustee 
Martinez – yes.  Motion approved (5-0). 
 

2. Approval of an Ordinance Amending the North Aurora Code Section 5.08.350 by 
Increasing the Number of Class E Liquor Licenses Authorized in the Village of North 
Aurora (BP Gas Station) 
Motion for approval made by Trustee Lowery and seconded by Trustee Curtis.  Roll Call Vote:  
Trustee Lowery – yes, Trustee Gaffino – yes, Trustee Curtis – yes, Trustee Carroll – yes, Trustee 
Martinez – yes.  Motion approved (5-0). 
 
 
 
 



3. Approval of a Resolution Approving a Community Sign Program for North Aurora    
Motion for approval made by Trustee Carroll and seconded by Trustee Gaffino.  Roll Call Vote:  
Trustee Carroll – yes, Trustee Martinez – yes, Trustee Curtis – yes, Trustee Lowery –yes, 
Trustee Gaffino – yes.  Motion approved (5-0). 
 
OLD BUSINESS - None 
 
VILLAGE PRESIDENT REPORT - None 
 
COMMITTEE REPORTS – None 
 
TRUSTEE COMMENTS - None 
 
ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT 
-The first Local Government 101 class was held last Thursday.  
-Silo project – Staff interviewed a fourth finalist.  All four companies could easily do the job.  
Staff will need to determine which company is the best fit.  
 
ATTORNEYS REPORT - None 
 
FIRE DISTRICT REPORT – None 
 
VILLAGE DEPARTMENT REPORTS 

1. Finance – None. 
2. Community Development – None 
3. Police – None 
4. Public Works – None 

 
EXECUTIVE SESSION - None 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
Motion to adjourn made by Trustee Curtis and seconded by Trustee Gaffino.  All in favor.  
Motion approved. 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 
 
 
Lori J. Murray 
Village Clerk 



VILLAGE OF NORTH AURORA 
COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE MEETING MINUTES 

OCTOBER 16, 2017 
 
 
CALL TO ORDER 
Mayor Berman called the meeting to order. 
 
ROLL CALL 
In attendance:  Mayor Dale Berman, Trustee Mark Gaffino, Trustee Mike Lowery, Trustee 
Laura Curtis, Trustee Mark Carroll, Trustee Tao Martinez, Village Clerk Lori Murray.  Not in 
attendance:  Trustee Mark Guethle.   
 
Staff in attendance:  Village Administrator Steve Bosco, Finance Director Bill Hannah, 
Community & Economic Development Director Mike Toth, Public Works Director John 
Laskowski, Police Chief Dave Fisher, Village Attorney Kevin Drendel.   
 

AUDIENCE COMMENTS – None 
 
TRUSTEE COMMENTS – None 
 
DISCUSSION 

1. 2017 Property Tax Levy and Estimate 
Finance Director Bill Hannah provided a summary of the proposed property tax levy for 2017.  
Village Board approval of an estimate is required for the November 6th Village Board Meeting.  
Village Board approval of all regular and special service area tax levies will be scheduled for 
December 4th.   
 

2. Overlook Gazebo Rentals 
The overlook gazebo rentals will be at a fee of $150 for residents and $200 for non-residents.  
The rental will be for a 2-hour time period for wedding ceremonies/pictures.  If the Board gives 
Staff the direction to move forward, the process will begin in a few weeks.  Trustee Carroll asked 
if alcohol will be allowed.  Bosco said it would not.     
 

3. Community Sign Discussion 
There are 2 proposals for the community sign.  One would be to build a sign as proposed on the 
corner of State and Route 31 with a 2-inch stone base to never be moved.  The second proposal 
would be to build the sign on a special slab which would allow the sign to be moved to another 
location in the future.  The moveable sign would cost an additional $5,000 for the special slab 
additional costs would also be incurred by the Village for relocating the sign.  
 
Mayor Berman suggested the sign be built to remain at the proposed location.  After further 
discussion, the majority of the Board was in favor of making the permanent location of the 
community sign at Route 31 & State Street.   
 
 



4. Verizon Lease Agreement 
The second amendment to the Verizon Lease Agreement would extend the lease term agreement 
and add another 5 years.  Staff recommended approval.   
 

5. Snow and Ice Removal Proposals 
Staff reviewed proposals from Tri-County Excavating and Langton Group.  After some 
discussion regarding services and pricing, the Board decided to stay with Tri-County.   
 
EXECUTIVE SESSION – None 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
Motion to adjourn made by Trustee Lowery and seconded by Trustee Gaffino.  All in favor.  
Motion approved. 
 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 
 
 
Lori J. Murray 
Village Clerk 



To Be Paid Proof List

10/25/2017 - 12:49PM

karolem

Printed:

User:

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00504.10.2017 - 10252017

Invoice # Inv DateAmount Pmt DateDescription Account Acct Name

ADT

048240

 243.36Security Services/VH 01-445-4520 Public Buildings Rpr & Mtce 10312017 10/25/2017 10/25/2017

 243.36 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Alarm Detection Systems of IL

000060

 1,241.33Security System/VH/PWks 01-445-4530 Public Grounds Rpr & Mtce 98501-1006 10/25/2017 10/25/2017

 799.66Security Monitoring/Treatment Plants 60-445-4567 Treatment Plant Repair/Maint Nov 17 - Jan 1810/25/2017 10/25/2017

 2,040.99 *Vendor TotalTotal:

AT&T

001620

 384.48Phone/Internet/PWks Garage 01-445-4651 Telephone 11072017 10/25/2017 10/25/2017

 384.48 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Aurora Area Convention

003770

 1,066.73Hotel Tax/Sept 2017 15-430-4752 90% Tourism Council 092017 10/25/2017 10/25/2017

 1,066.73 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Camic Johnson, LTD.

03989

 116.67Administrative Tow Hearing 01-440-4260 Legal 153 10/25/2017 10/25/2017

 116.67 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Canon Solutions America, Inc.

034960

 183.57Copier Mtce/NAPD/Sept 2017 01-440-4510 Equipment/IT Maint 4023981941 10/25/2017 10/25/2017

 183.57 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Comcast Cable

040740

 149.85Internet/East Trmt Plant 60-445-4652 Communications 11062017 10/25/2017 10/25/2017

 149.28Internet/West Trmt Plant 60-445-4652 Communications 11152017 10/25/2017 10/25/2017

 1.06TV Service/NAPD 01-440-4652 Communications 11162017 10/25/2017 10/25/2017

 300.19 *Vendor TotalTotal:
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Invoice # Inv DateAmount Pmt DateDescription Account Acct Name

Commonwealth Edison

000330

 57.43Streetlights/4 S Willowway 01-445-4660 Street Lighting 0146092024 10/25/2017 10/25/2017

 5.33Streetlights/Butterfield & Laurel 01-445-4660 Street Lighting 0445305000 10/25/2017 10/25/2017

 144.09Streetlights/1802 Orchard Gateway 01-445-4660 Street Lighting 0562144049 10/25/2017 10/25/2017

 46.13Streetlights/1901 Orchard Gateway 01-445-4660 Street Lighting 0835082016 10/25/2017 10/25/2017

 32.65Streetlights/1051 Kettle Ave 01-445-4660 Street Lighting 1083133047 10/25/2017 10/25/2017

 44.70East Tower Electricity 60-445-4662 Utility 1313136025 10/25/2017 10/25/2017

 180.98Streetlights/1200 Orchard 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 1344158042 10/25/2017 10/25/2017

 75.61Streetlights/Rts 56 & 25 01-445-4660 Street Lighting 1425064018 10/25/2017 10/25/2017

 9.31Streetlights/Randall & Ice Cream 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 1543019148 10/25/2017 10/25/2017

 52.91Streetlights/Comiskey & Orchard 01-445-4660 Street Lighting 2313121105 10/25/2017 10/25/2017

 81.03Streetlights/19 N Lincolnway 01-445-4660 Street Lighting 2985029045 10/25/2017 10/25/2017

 730.17 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Dynegy Energy Services

048750

 4,281.61Well #7  9/7 - 10/5 60-445-4662 Utility 0915059095 10/25/2017 10/25/2017

 6,135.47Well #4  9/6 - 10/4 60-445-4662 Utility 1383089059 10/25/2017 10/25/2017

 7,124.66Well #5  9/7 - 10/5 60-445-4662 Utility 3915126049 10/25/2017 10/25/2017

 1,291.88Well #3  9/6 - 10/4 60-445-4662 Utility 5587066023 10/25/2017 10/25/2017

 3,412.80Well #6 9/2 - 10/2 60-445-4662 Utility 6707024008 10/25/2017 10/25/2017

 22,246.42 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Juquilita Tacos

045460

 198.00NA Days 2017/Food Reimb Tix 15-430-4751 North Aurora Days Expenses nadays 2017 10/25/2017 10/25/2017

 198.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Kane County Animal Control

031620

 200.00Animial Pick Ups/Sept 2017 01-440-4523 Animal Control 092017 10/25/2017 10/25/2017

 200.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Manko, Gregory

014230

 50.00Meeting Fee (1) 01-410-4015 Pension Board-Mtgs Per Diem 10172017 10/25/2017 10/25/2017

 50.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Mary Licar

042420

 50.00Meeting Fee (1) 01-410-4015 Pension Board-Mtgs Per Diem 10172017 10/25/2017 10/25/2017

 50.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Metro West COG

032210

 35.00Board Meeting/Sept 2017/Berman 01-410-4390 Dues & Meetings 3172 berman 10/25/2017 10/25/2017

 35.00Board Meeting/Sept 2017/Bosco 01-430-4390 Dues & Meetings 3172 bosco 10/25/2017 10/25/2017
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Invoice # Inv DateAmount Pmt DateDescription Account Acct Name

 70.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Mooney & Thomas, Pc

001040

 580.00Payroll Svcs (2)  Sept 2017 01-430-4267 Finance Services 9173101 10/25/2017 10/25/2017

 60.00Police Pension Payments/Oct. 2017 80-430-4581 Banking Services/Fees 9173105 10/25/2017 10/25/2017

 640.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Mooseheart Child City & School

024690

 500.00NA Days 2017/Usage of Grounds 15-430-4751 North Aurora Days Expenses 10082017 10/25/2017 10/25/2017

 500.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Naperville Park District

052570

 2,600.00(1) ATV, 2010 Honda/NAPD 71-430-4869 Vehicles 001 10/25/2017 10/25/2017

 2,600.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Paddock Publications

044240

 58.00Subscription Thru 12/6/17 01-410-4411 Office Expenses 12062017 10/25/2017 10/25/2017

 58.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Petty Cash

007570

 76.92Training 01-440-4380 Training 001 10/25/2017 10/25/2017

 45.00Dues/Meetings 01-440-4390 Dues & Meetings 002 10/25/2017 10/25/2017

 58.70Office Expenses 01-440-4411 Office Expenses 003 10/25/2017 10/25/2017

 15.36Prisoner Maintenance/Supplies 01-440-4450 Prisoner Mtce & Supplies 004 10/25/2017 10/25/2017

 82.92Postage 01-440-4505 Postage 005 10/25/2017 10/25/2017

 278.90 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Sikich LLP

019090

 3,400.00Audit Svcs/FY '17 01-430-4267 Finance Services 313871 10/25/2017 10/25/2017

 3,400.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Stecklein, Robyn

022080

 50.00Meeting Fee (1) 01-410-4015 Pension Board-Mtgs Per Diem 10172017 10/25/2017 10/25/2017

 50.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Third Millennium Assoc. , Inc.

033470

 1,734.65Newsletter/October 2017 01-430-4507 Printing 21257 nwslttr 10/25/2017 10/25/2017

 2,398.14October Water Bills 60-445-4507 Printing 21257 wtr bills10/25/2017 10/25/2017
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Invoice # Inv DateAmount Pmt DateDescription Account Acct Name

 4,132.79 *Vendor TotalTotal:

United Healthcare

051010

 7,152.86Employee Health Ins/Nov 2017 01-430-4130 Health Insurance 112017 admn 10/25/2017 10/25/2017

 2,622.34Employee Health Ins/Nov 2017 01-441-4130 Health Insurance 112017 cd 10/25/2017 10/25/2017

 955.60Employee Health Ins/Nov 2017 01-000-2055 Payroll Deductions 112017 cobra 10/25/2017 10/25/2017

 36,423.70Employee Health Ins/Nov 2017 01-440-4130 Health Insurance 112017 napd 10/25/2017 10/25/2017

 2,463.88Employee Health Ins/Nov 2017 01-000-2055 Payroll Deductions 112017 pol pens10/25/2017 10/25/2017

 9,830.61Employee Health Ins/Nov 2017 01-445-4130 Health Insurance 112017 pwks 10/25/2017 10/25/2017

 1,810.87Employee Health Ins/Nov 2017 01-000-2055 Payroll Deductions 112017 ret/ck 10/25/2017 10/25/2017

 8,145.60Employee Health Ins/Nov 2017 60-445-4130 Health Insurance 112017 water 10/25/2017 10/25/2017

 69,405.46 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Verizon Wireless

025430

 13.80Cell Lines/Usage/NAPD EOC 01-440-4652 Communications 9794466261-0110/25/2017 10/25/2017

 85.28Cell Lines/Usage 01-445-4652 Communications 9794466261-0210/25/2017 10/25/2017

 120.08Cell Lines/Usage 01-430-4652 Communications 9794466262-0110/25/2017 10/25/2017

 234.35Cell Lines/Usage 01-440-4652 Communications 9794466262-0210/25/2017 10/25/2017

 84.77Cell Lines/Usage 01-441-4652 Communications 9794466262-0310/25/2017 10/25/2017

 140.47Cell Lines/Usage 01-445-4652 Communications 9794466262-0410/25/2017 10/25/2017

 116.86Cell Lines/Usage 60-445-4652 Communications 9794466262-0510/25/2017 10/25/2017

 57.76Cell Lines/Usage 01-430-4652 Communications 9794466263-0110/25/2017 10/25/2017

 87.87Cell Lines/Usage 01-440-4652 Communications 9794466263-0210/25/2017 10/25/2017

 101.95Cell Lines/Usage 01-445-4652 Communications 9794466263-0310/25/2017 10/25/2017

 67.87Cell Lines/Usage 60-445-4652 Communications 9794466263-0410/25/2017 10/25/2017

 1,111.06 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Vision Service Plan (IL)

042720

 477.87Employee Vision Ins/November 2017 01-000-2056 VSP - Employee Contributions 112017 10/25/2017 10/25/2017

 477.87 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Weblinx Incorporated

031420

 200.00Website Mtce 01-430-4512 Website Maintenance 25177 10/25/2017 10/25/2017

 200.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Weible & Cahill

000520

 30.00Robinson/Notary Update 01-440-4799 Misc. 126777 10/25/2017 10/25/2017

 30.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Report Total:  110,764.66
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ORDINANCE NO. _______________________ 
 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE NORTH AURORA CODE SECTION  
5.08.350 BY DECREASING THE NUMBER OF CLASS B LIQUOR LICENSES  

AUTHORIZED IN THE VILLAGE OF NORTH AURORA (Taco Madre) 
 

BE IT ORDAINED by the President and the Board of Trustees of the Village of North Aurora, Kane 
County, Illinois, as follows:  
  
SECTION 1:  Section 5.08.350 of Chapter 5.08 of Title 5 of the North Aurora Municipal Code is hereby 
amended to read as follows: 
 
 5.08.350 Number of Licenses. 
 

The number of licenses to be issued by the Village Liquor Commissioner for any given license 
year is hereby restricted as follows: 

 
  A. Three Class “A” licenses,   
  B. Seven Class “B” licenses;   
  C. Three Class “C” license; 
  D. Nine Class “D” licenses;   
  E. Four Class “E” licenses;   
  F. Zero Class “F” license;  
  G. One Class “G” licenses; 
  H. One Class J-1 license;  
  J. One Class J-2 license. 
 
SECTION 2: No other portion of the Village of North Aurora Municipal Code is amended or modified 
by this Ordinance. 
 
SECTION 3: This Ordinance shall take immediate full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication in pamphlet form by the Village Clerk, and such other acts as required by law.   
 
Presented to the Board of Trustees of the Village of North Aurora, Kane County, Illinois this ______ day 
of _______________________, 2017, A.D. 
 
Passed by the Board of Trustees of the Village of North Aurora, Kane County, Illinois this ______ day 
of _______________________, 2017, A.D. 
 
 Mark Carroll  _______  Laura Curtis   _______ 
 Mark Gaffino  _______  Mark Guethle   _______ 
 Michael Lowery _______  Tao Martinez  _______ 
 
Approved and signed by me as President of the Board of Trustees of the Village of North Aurora, Kane 
County, Illinois this                 day of ______________________ 2017, A.D. 
 
 
       ______________________________________ 
       Village President 
ATTEST: 
 
________________________________ 
Village Clerk 
 



Village of North Aurora 

Memorandum 
 

 
 

To: 

 
Village President and Board of Trustees 

 

From: 

 

CC: 

 
Bill Hannah, Finance Director 
 
Steven Bosco, Village Administrator 

 

Date: 

 
November 1, 2017 

 

RE: 

 
IMLRMA Renewal for Liability, W/C and Other Coverage 

 

 
The Village has received its annual renewal from IMLRMA for liability, property, workers’ 
comp and other related coverages for calendar year 2018.  The normal contribution for 2018 
is $296,576 which is a 4.1% increase from the prior year normal contribution.  This includes 
an amount for boiler/equipment breakdown coverage.  If the Village pays by November 17th 
the Village will receive a 1.0% discount and only pay $293,610.24.  Coverage for workers 
compensation increased 14.8% while coverage for other lines such as auto, auto liability and 
property coverage decreased offsetting some the increase in workers comp. 
 
The Village again received the option to participate in the Min-Max program for 2018.  As the 
Board may recall, participation in this option provides a 15% reduction in the Village’s 
contribution portion of the Loss Fund, however, if claim dollars exceed a certain amount the 
Village is responsible for additional contributions up to 130% of the Loss Fund amount (a 
two-to-one risk vs. reward program).  Based on the risk-reward ratios it is not recommended 
to participate in this program.   
 
Staff recommends that the Village continue to pay the normal contribution for the 2018 year 
less the discount for $293,610.24.  This amount has been included on the bill listing for the 
meeting.  Staff routinely analyzes alternate options for the Village to procure the various 
coverages and believes that IMLRMA continues to provide the best value for the Village. 
 











To Be Paid Proof List

11/01/2017 -  4:14PM

karolem

Printed:

User:

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00501.11.2017 - 11062017

Invoice # Inv DateAmount Pmt DateDescription Account Acct Name

1st Ayd Corporation

039020

 901.13Custodial Supplies/NAPD 01-445-4421 Custodial Supplies 147567 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 72.60Cleaner/NAPD 01-445-4421 Custodial Supplies 147704 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 163.27Mops/Floor Cleaner/VH 01-445-4421 Custodial Supplies 148273 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 372.31Liners/Plates/Etc./NAPD 01-445-4421 Custodial Supplies 148283 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 1,509.31 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Ace Hardware

000030

 33.61Shop Supplies/PWks 01-445-4421 Custodial Supplies K15670 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 33.61 *Vendor TotalTotal:

AIM

046510

 168.00Employee Flex/October 2017 01-430-4267 Finance Services 28501 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 168.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Applied Controls, Inc.

046460

 28,959.66HVAC Repairs/NAPD 01-445-4520 Public Buildings Rpr & Mtce 17-007-E000410/31/2017 11/06/2017

 28,959.66 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Aurora Area Convention

003770

 2,754.49Hotel Tax/Sept. 2017 15-430-4751 North Aurora Days Expenses 092017 10/30/2017 11/06/2017

 2,754.49 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Aurora Fastprint

029610

 323.75AP Check Stock Refill 01-430-4507 Printing 21711 10/30/2017 11/06/2017

 323.75 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Aurora Spring & Truck Parts

048190

 621.64Replace Shocks/Truck #143 01-445-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 621.64 *Vendor TotalTotal:
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Invoice # Inv DateAmount Pmt DateDescription Account Acct Name

B & B Networks, Inc.

039930

 245.00Telephone Line Work 01-440-4652 Communications 17281 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 245.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Backyard Buildings

52540

 1,369.00NA Days Ticket Booth 15-430-4751 North Aurora Days Expenses 10242017 10/30/2017 11/06/2017

 1,369.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

BDK Door Company

030150

 165.00Door Handle Repair/VH 01-445-4520 Public Buildings Rpr & Mtce 17144 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 165.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Bonnell Industries

035410

 462.49Maintenance/Leaf Machine/Truck #194 01-445-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 0176105 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 226.55Tailgate Latch Kit 01-445-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 0176256 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 49.88Plug ASM 01-445-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 0176257 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 738.92 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Butler Chemical Company, Inc.

046060

 200.00Chemicals for HVAC/NAPD & VH 01-445-4520 Public Buildings Rpr & Mtce 22672 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 200.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

C & R Specialists

008640

 576.88Squad Repair #79 01-440-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 10112017 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 576.88 *Vendor TotalTotal:

City of Aurora

027870

 9.00Water Sampling 60-445-4562 Testing (water) 192203 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 9.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Class C Solutions Group

011910

 345.24Misc. Supplies 01-445-4510 Equipment/IT Maint 1546908001 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 345.24 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Comcast Cable

040740

 222.80Internet Svcs/NAPD 01-440-4652 Communications 11262017 10/31/2017 11/06/2017
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Invoice # Inv DateAmount Pmt DateDescription Account Acct Name

 222.80 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Commercial Tire Services, Inc.

038680

 331.50(2) New Tires/Tire Repairs 01-445-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 3330016338 10/30/2017 11/06/2017

 51.50Flat Tire Repairs 01-445-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 3330016380 10/30/2017 11/06/2017

 67.00Tire Disposals 01-445-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 3330016430 10/30/2017 11/06/2017

 450.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Commonwealth Edison

000330

 7.75Streetlights/355 Moorfield 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 0795092063 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 7.75Streetlights/1197 Comiskey 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 0903075187 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 7.75Streetlights/1193 Comiskey 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 1743032047 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 23.25 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Core & Main

039040

 625.00WTP Backwash Valve 60-445-4567 Treatment Plant Repair/Maint H667404 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 625.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

D. R. Horton

052580

 4,100.00Bond Return/1481 Hearthstone 90-000-2225 Due To Others - Damage Bond P#201704061 10/30/2017 11/06/2017

 4,400.00Bond Return/1472 Hearthstone 90-000-2225 Due To Others - Damage Bond P#201704062 10/30/2017 11/06/2017

 4,400.00Bond Return/1480 Hearthstone 90-000-2225 Due To Others - Damage Bond P#201704065 10/30/2017 11/06/2017

 12,900.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

David M., Parr

018230

 23.32Training Reimb/Gang Combat 01-440-4380 Training 10032017 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 23.32 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Dun Rite Enterprises

000430

 450.00September Window Cleaning/VH 01-445-4520 Public Buildings Rpr & Mtce 4590 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 450.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Entenmann-Rovin Co.

000450

 111.50FTO Pins 01-440-4160 Uniform Allowance 0130402 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 111.50 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Feece Oil

031060

 754.60Hyd Oil/10w30 Oil 01-445-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 1697905 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

AP-To Be Paid Proof List (11/01/2017 -  4:14 PM) Page 3

http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=038680
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=038680
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=0020706863
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=0020706861
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=0020706862
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=000330
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=000330
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=0020710682
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=0020710681
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=0020710680
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=039040
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=039040
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=0020710644
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=052580
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=052580
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=0020706542
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=0020706543
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=0020706541
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=018230
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=018230
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=0020710249
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=000430
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=000430
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=0020710046
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=000450
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=000450
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=0020710203
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=031060
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=031060
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=0020710327


Invoice # Inv DateAmount Pmt DateDescription Account Acct Name

 124.76Diesel Fuel 71-000-1340 Gas/Diesel Escrow 3508140 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 3,064.15Mid Grade Fuel 71-000-1340 Gas/Diesel Escrow 3509334 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 696.99Diesel Fuel 71-000-1340 Gas/Diesel Escrow 3509335 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 4,640.50 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Foundation Apprraisal, LLC

052530

 350.00Appraisal/2 N Lincolnway 01-441-4280 Consulting Fees E17J07 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 350.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Frost Electric Company, Inc.

021540

 1,420.00Install/Replace Fixtures/VH Basement 01-445-4520 Public Buildings Rpr & Mtce 7224 10/30/2017 11/06/2017

 795.00Streetlight Repair/Laurel Dr 10-445-4661 Street Light Repair/Maint 7225 10/30/2017 11/06/2017

 180.00Rt 25 & Rt 56 Controller Repair 10-445-4661 Street Light Repair/Maint 7235 10/30/2017 11/06/2017

 2,395.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Garage 31

052600

 12,605.49TIF Facade Grant 50% Match 12-480-4784 TIF Reimbursements/Grants 102017 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 12,605.49 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Government Finance Offcrs Assn

026740

 150.00Annual Membership/Flatt/2018 01-430-4390 Dues & Meetings 0199958 11/1/2017 11/06/2017

 150.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Grainger

031900

 129.91Valve Gasket Materials 60-445-4568 Watermain Rprs. & Rplcmts. 9588379330 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 28.43Valve Packing Seals (3) 60-445-4568 Watermain Rprs. & Rplcmts. 9591229480 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 158.34 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Green Thumb-Brown Boots

043270

 70.00Mowing/Abatement 01-441-4531 Grass Cutting 721 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 70.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Gregory, Manko

014230

 164.31Training Reimb/Traffic Crash Investigations 01-440-4380 Training 09292017 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 164.31 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Griffon Systems, Inc.

052520

 8,000.00NAPD Camera System/#2 71-430-4870 Equipment 3068 10/30/2017 11/06/2017
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Invoice # Inv DateAmount Pmt DateDescription Account Acct Name

 8,000.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Hach Company

014100

 131.47Lab Supplies/Water 60-445-4567 Treatment Plant Repair/Maint 10672920 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 131.47 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Harmonic Heating & Air Conditioning

047680

 1,329.00Filter Maintenance/NAPD 01-445-4520 Public Buildings Rpr & Mtce 31958 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 531.50VH Filter Maintenance 01-445-4520 Public Buildings Rpr & Mtce 31959 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 1,860.50 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Harris Computer Systems

041620

 5,981.50City View System Configuration #1 71-430-4870 Equipment CT035715 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 5,981.50 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Hey and Associates, Inc.

040900

 2,625.00North Aurora Town Center 17-032-4533 Maintenance 092017 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 2,625.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Illinois Govt Finance Officers Assn.

019690

 100.00Payroll Seminar/Mahon 01-430-4380 Training & Testing mahon 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 100.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Illinois Municipal League Risk

003210

 293,610.242018 Contribution 14-430-4944 Liability Coverage 2018 contrib 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 1,500.002018 IML Dues 01-410-4390 Dues & Meetings 2018 dues 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 295,110.24 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Interactive Building Solutions, LLC

050600

 2,830.00VH HVAC Repairs 01-445-4520 Public Buildings Rpr & Mtce 105016 10/30/2017 11/06/2017

 1,825.00Controls/Chiller Pump 01-445-4520 Public Buildings Rpr & Mtce 105033 10/30/2017 11/06/2017

 4,655.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Janco Chemical Supply, Inc

000660

 223.30Custodial Supplies/NAPD 01-445-4421 Custodial Supplies 273542 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 223.30 *Vendor TotalTotal:
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Invoice # Inv DateAmount Pmt DateDescription Account Acct Name

JSN Contractors Supply

041440

 70.80Green Marking Paint 18-445-4570 Sewers Rpr & Mtce 81321 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 7.95Red Utility Marking Flags 10-445-4661 Street Light Repair/Maint 81326 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 78.75 *Vendor TotalTotal:

K. Hovnanian Homes

043570

 600.00Bond Return/1201 Kilbery 90-000-2225 Due To Others - Damage Bond P#201405080 10/30/2017 11/06/2017

 600.00Bond Return/526 Moorfield 90-000-2225 Due To Others - Damage Bond P#201501001110/30/2017 11/06/2017

 600.00Bond Return/533 Moorfield 90-000-2225 Due To Others - Damage Bond P#201506069 10/30/2017 11/06/2017

 600.00Bond Return/509 Moorfield 90-000-2225 Due To Others - Damage Bond P#201506076 10/30/2017 11/06/2017

 900.00Bond Return/1380 Ritter 90-000-2225 Due To Others - Damage Bond P#201507057 10/30/2017 11/06/2017

 600.00Bond Return/1313 Kilbery 90-000-2225 Due To Others - Damage Bond P#201507058 10/30/2017 11/06/2017

 600.00Bond Return/1340 Ritter 90-000-2225 Due To Others - Damage Bond P#201507059 10/30/2017 11/06/2017

 600.00Bond Return/1297 Kilbery 90-000-2225 Due To Others - Damage Bond P#201507060 10/30/2017 11/06/2017

 1,500.00Bond Return/501 Moorfield 90-000-2225 Due To Others - Damage Bond P#201510002 10/30/2017 11/06/2017

 600.00Bond Return/557 Moorfield 90-000-2225 Due To Others - Damage Bond P#201510009 10/30/2017 11/06/2017

 600.00Bond Return/1364 Ritter 90-000-2225 Due To Others - Damage Bond P#201510010 10/30/2017 11/06/2017

 600.00Bond Return/1209 Kilbery 90-000-2225 Due To Others - Damage Bond P#201510043 10/30/2017 11/06/2017

 600.00Bond Return/510 Moorfield 90-000-2225 Due To Others - Damage Bond P#201512031 10/30/2017 11/06/2017

 600.00Bond Return/1217 Kilbery 90-000-2225 Due To Others - Damage Bond P#201512034 10/30/2017 11/06/2017

 1,500.00Bond Return/574 Moorfield 90-000-2225 Due To Others - Damage Bond P#201512035 10/30/2017 11/06/2017

 600.00Bond Return/534 Moorfield 90-000-2225 Due To Others - Damage Bond P#201512036 10/30/2017 11/06/2017

 1,800.00Bond Return/573 Moorfield 90-000-2225 Due To Others - Damage Bond P#201602011 10/30/2017 11/06/2017

 600.00Bond Return/1356 Ritter 90-000-2225 Due To Others - Damage Bond P#201604026 10/30/2017 11/06/2017

 600.00Bond Return/1348 Ritter 90-000-2225 Due To Others - Damage Bond P#201604029 10/30/2017 11/06/2017

 600.00Bond Return/518 Moorfield 90-000-2225 Due To Others - Damage Bond P#201604030 10/30/2017 11/06/2017

 600.00Bond Return/502 Moorfield 90-000-2225 Due To Others - Damage Bond P#201604031 10/30/2017 11/06/2017

 900.00Bond Return/1341 Ritter 90-000-2225 Due To Others - Damage Bond P#201604032 10/30/2017 11/06/2017

 1,800.00Bond Return/1333 Ritter 90-000-2225 Due To Others - Damage Bond P#201604034 10/30/2017 11/06/2017

 600.00Bond Return/549 Moorfield 90-000-2225 Due To Others - Damage Bond P#201605034 10/30/2017 11/06/2017

 19,200.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

KANE COUNTY TREASURER

044900

 106,252.152010 Loan Principal 60-445-4705 Debt Principal Payment 2017-00000020-111/1/2017 11/06/2017

 6,428.782010 Loan Interest 60-445-4706 Debt Interest Payment 2017-00000020-211/1/2017 11/06/2017

 112,680.93 *Vendor TotalTotal:

KB Collision & Customs

046310

 7,839.20Sergeant Vehicle Repairs 14-430-4774 Insurance Claims 1114 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 7,839.20 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Kendall County Concrete

047060

 280.13Concrete/Hickory 01-445-4543 Sidewalks Rpr & Mtce 43186 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 280.13 *Vendor TotalTotal:
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Invoice # Inv DateAmount Pmt DateDescription Account Acct Name

Kristen Lohrstorfer

032280

 21.37Training Reimb/Gang Combat 01-440-4380 Training 10032017 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 21.37 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Maggie McGrath

050120

 14.26Training Reimb/Breath Analysis 01-440-4380 Training 10112017 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 14.26 *Vendor TotalTotal:

MB Financial Bank, N.A.as Escrowee, Rubloff North Aurora, LLC

038490

 65,417.18NATC Rebate/Mar 17 - May 17 01-490-4781 Sales Tax Rebates 052017 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 65,417.18 *Vendor TotalTotal:

McShane Construction

038430

 500.94Hydrant Meter Deposit Less Usage 60-000-2215 Hydrant Meter Deposits meter ref 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 500.94 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Menards

016070

 47.53Soften Salt for Village Hall 60-445-4438 Salt - Treatment 68007 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 182.15Misc. Tools/Supplies/Treatment Plants 60-445-4567 Treatment Plant Repair/Maint 68186 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 49.75Tools/Watermain Repair 60-445-4568 Watermain Rprs. & Rplcmts. 70734 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 97.16Concrete Pail/Roller and Cover/Etc. 01-445-4520 Public Buildings Rpr & Mtce 70775 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 81.92Tote/Grinder/Batteries/Flashlight 01-445-4510 Equipment/IT Maint 70823 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 78.02Water Tower Cabinet Parts 60-445-4569 Water Tower Rpr & Mtce 70981 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 81.73Safety Shirts/Misc/Water 60-445-4799 Misc. Expenditures 71097 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 17.21Water Tower Heat Cabinet Supplies 60-445-4569 Water Tower Rpr & Mtce 71325 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 101.66Supplies for Treatment Plants 60-445-4567 Treatment Plant Repair/Maint 71987 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 9.66Tapcon Screws 01-445-4530 Public Grounds Rpr & Mtce 71990 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 23.05Parts for Service Repair/River Rd 60-445-4568 Watermain Rprs. & Rplcmts. 72098 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 32.75Sand/Brooms 01-445-4530 Public Grounds Rpr & Mtce 72142 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 92.96Misc. Tools/Supplies/Water 60-445-4510 Equipment/IT Maint 72151 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 28.70Water Tower Heater Box 60-445-4569 Water Tower Rpr & Mtce 72184 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 924.25 *Vendor TotalTotal:

MI Homes of Chicago

049770

 300.00Bond Return/52 Oak Creek Court 90-000-2225 Due To Others - Damage Bond P#201404037 10/30/2017 11/06/2017

 300.00Bond Return/56 Oak Creek Court 90-000-2225 Due To Others - Damage Bond P#201404038 10/30/2017 11/06/2017

 300.00Bond Return/60 Oak Creek Court 90-000-2225 Due To Others - Damage Bond P#201404039 10/30/2017 11/06/2017

 300.00Bond Return/64 Oak Creek Court 90-000-2225 Due To Others - Damage Bond P#201404046 10/30/2017 11/06/2017

 300.00Bond Return/80 Oak Creek Court 90-000-2225 Due To Others - Damage Bond P#201405057 10/30/2017 11/06/2017

 300.00Bond Return/76 Oak Creek Court 90-000-2225 Due To Others - Damage Bond P#201405058 10/30/2017 11/06/2017

 300.00Bond Return/72 Oak Creek Court 90-000-2225 Due To Others - Damage Bond P#201405060 10/30/2017 11/06/2017

 300.00Bond Return/68 Oak Creek Court 90-000-2225 Due To Others - Damage Bond P#201405061 10/30/2017 11/06/2017

 300.00Bond Return/27 Oak Creek Court 90-000-2225 Due To Others - Damage Bond P#201409323 10/30/2017 11/06/2017

 300.00Bond Return/31 Oak Creek Court 90-000-2225 Due To Others - Damage Bond P#201409324 10/30/2017 11/06/2017

 300.00Bond Return/35 Oak Creek Court 90-000-2225 Due To Others - Damage Bond P#201409325 10/30/2017 11/06/2017
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Invoice # Inv DateAmount Pmt DateDescription Account Acct Name

 300.00Bond Return/39 Oak Creek Court 90-000-2225 Due To Others - Damage Bond P#201409326 10/30/2017 11/06/2017

 3,600.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Mid American Water

013680

 65.00Cable 60-445-4568 Watermain Rprs. & Rplcmts. 141989-001 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 490.00Pipe Clamp 01-445-4544 Storm Drain Maintenance 141989-002 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 555.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

MSAB Inc.

052550

 4,997.50Cell Phone Recovery Tool 01-440-4555 Investigations 13506-K5H4T9-110/31/2017 11/06/2017

 4,997.50Cell Phone Recovery Tool 01-440-4380 Training 13506-K5H4T9-210/31/2017 11/06/2017

 9,995.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Muehlfelt Enterprises, Inc.

052590

 1,530.00Contractor Installed Service Line/Water 60-445-4568 Watermain Rprs. & Rplcmts. 7717 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 1,530.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

North Aurora NAPA, Inc.

038730

 19.08Oil Filters/NAPD 01-440-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 273750 napd 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 19.22Oil Filters/PWks 01-445-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 273750 pwks 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 43.58Oil Filters 01-445-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 275706 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 57.23Exhaust Elbow/Clamp/Bolt 01-445-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 275809 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 19.98Wiper Blades/Truck #173 01-445-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 275810 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 33.05Exhaust Elbow 01-445-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 275814 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 45.66Flex Tubing 01-445-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 275826 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 9.83Clamp 01-445-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 275828 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 22.36Wire 01-445-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 275845 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 19.10Mirror Light 01-445-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 276062 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 16.74Filters 01-445-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 276208 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 25.98Armorall 01-445-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 276209 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 358.35Battery 01-445-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 276272 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 26.56Paint/Elec CL 01-445-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 276288 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 24.13Lamp & Plug 01-445-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 276289 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 24.156 Piece Socket Set 60-445-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 276338 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 42.92(4) Misc. Pliers 01-445-4870 Equipment 276824 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 23.15Parts for Vehicle Maint/Water 60-445-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 277703 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 831.07 *Vendor TotalTotal:

North East Multi-Regional

001520

 375.00Training Class (3) 01-440-4380 Training 225724 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 125.00Training Class/McGrath 01-440-4380 Training 226033 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 500.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:
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Invoice # Inv DateAmount Pmt DateDescription Account Acct Name

Northtowne Homeowners Assn.

044800

 7.67Refund Water Credit/DBL pymnt 18-320-3350 Sewer Collection 200 Linn, B swr10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 98.06Refund Water Credit/DBL pymnt 60-320-3340 Water Collections 200 Linn, B wtr10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 8.34Refund Water Credit/DBL pymnt 18-320-3350 Sewer Collection 215 Linn B swr10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 111.43Refund Water Credit/DBL pymnt 60-320-3340 Water Collections 215 Linn B wtr10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 225.50 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Office Depot

035720

 3.02Office Supplies 01-440-4411 Office Expenses 2117879524 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 29.99Notary Stamp 01-440-4411 Office Expenses 2117879526 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 119.98Memory Stick/Investigations 01-440-4555 Investigations 2119727594 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 29.99Notary Stamp 01-440-4411 Office Expenses 2120375483 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 99.95Memory Cards (5) 01-440-4411 Office Expenses 2121493126 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 33.33Various Files 01-440-4411 Office Expenses 2124003472 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 316.26 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Office Depot

039370

 131.38(2) Stamps 01-441-4411 Office Expenses 96476029800110/31/2017 11/06/2017

 14.41Office Supplies 01-430-4411 Office Expenses 966138838001-0110/31/2017 11/06/2017

 14.41Office Supplies 01-441-4411 Office Expenses 966138838001-0210/31/2017 11/06/2017

 14.41Office Supplies 01-445-4411 Office Expenses 966138838001-0310/31/2017 11/06/2017

 31.76Office Supplies/Trmt Plnt 60-445-4411 Office Expenses 966138838001-0410/31/2017 11/06/2017

 28.73Offiec Supplies 01-430-4411 Office Expenses 967856248001-0110/31/2017 11/06/2017

 12.81Offiec Supplies 01-441-4411 Office Expenses 967856248001-0210/31/2017 11/06/2017

 12.81Offiec Supplies 01-445-4411 Office Expenses 967856248001-0310/31/2017 11/06/2017

 12.81Offiec Supplies 60-445-4411 Office Expenses 967856248001-0410/31/2017 11/06/2017

 67.25Supplies for Government Class 01-430-4411 Office Expenses 97015964200110/31/2017 11/06/2017

 10.49Office Supplies 01-430-4411 Office Expenses 972773399001-0110/31/2017 11/06/2017

 10.49Office Supplies 01-441-4411 Office Expenses 972773399001-0210/31/2017 11/06/2017

 118.46Office Supplies/Garage 01-445-4411 Office Expenses 972773399001-0310/31/2017 11/06/2017

 10.49Office Supplies/Garage 60-445-4411 Office Expenses 972773399001-0410/31/2017 11/06/2017

 490.71 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Oxie Valley Electric Supply, Inc.

048340

 350.12Bulbs/Eyes/Fuses 10-445-4661 Street Light Repair/Maint 0243 11/06/2017

 155.00Bulbs/Eyes/Gloves 10-445-4661 Street Light Repair/Maint 0396 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 505.12 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Petty Cash

000900

 29.62Donuts/Coffee w/ Mayor 01-410-4799 Misc. Expenditures 10312017-00111/1/2017 11/06/2017

 9.01Gas for VH Vehicle 01-430-4799 Misc. 10312017-00211/1/2017 11/06/2017

 60.52Misc. Mileage 01-430-4370 Conferences & Travel 10312017-00311/1/2017 11/06/2017

 13.87Kitchen Supplies 01-430-4411 Office Expenses 10312017-00411/1/2017 11/06/2017

 13.87Kitchen Supplies 01-441-4411 Office Expenses 10312017-00511/1/2017 11/06/2017

 13.87Kitchen Supplies 01-445-4411 Office Expenses 10312017-00611/1/2017 11/06/2017

 13.88Kitchen Supplies 60-445-4411 Office Expenses 10312017-00711/1/2017 11/06/2017

 37.88Phone Battery 01-445-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 10312017-00811/1/2017 11/06/2017
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http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=039370
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=039370
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=0020710270
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=0020710259
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=0020710260
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=0020710261
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=0020710262
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=0020710255
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=0020710256
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=0020710257
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=0020710258
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=0020710269
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=0020710251
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=0020710252
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=0020710253
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=0020710254
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=048340
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=048340
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=0020707240
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=0020707239
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=000900
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=000900
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=0020712764
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=0020712765
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=0020712766
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=0020712767
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=0020712768
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=0020712769
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=0020712770
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=0020712771


Invoice # Inv DateAmount Pmt DateDescription Account Acct Name

 38.18Mums/Veterans Memorial 01-490-4761 Beautification Committee 10312017-00911/1/2017 11/06/2017

 22.91MIleage/Meal 60-445-4370 Conferences & Travel 10312017-01011/1/2017 11/06/2017

 30.00Water B License Appl Fee/Kick 60-445-4380 Training 10312017-01111/1/2017 11/06/2017

 80.00KCWA Meeting/Lunch (4) 60-445-4390 Dues & Meetings 10312017-01211/1/2017 11/06/2017

 3.51Distilled Water for Treatment Plants 60-445-4567 Treatment Plant Repair/Maint 10312017-01311/1/2017 11/06/2017

 45.55Misc. Meals during WMB 60-445-4799 Misc. Expenditures 10312017-01411/1/2017 11/06/2017

 412.67 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Preventative Maintenace Systems

000260

 36.00Repair Parts/Truck #179 01-445-4510 Equipment/IT Maint 206172 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 36.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Priority Products, Inc.

041340

 273.94Screws/Nuts for Valve Repairs 60-445-4568 Watermain Rprs. & Rplcmts. 914553 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 381.69Screws/Nuts for Valve Repairs 60-445-4568 Watermain Rprs. & Rplcmts. 914956 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 655.63 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Rempe Sharpe & Associates

000970

 379.50General/112 S Lincolnway 01-441-4255 Engineering 25957a lnclnwy10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 191.00General/Sanitary Fund 18-445-4255 Engineering 25957b sntry fu10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 750.00General/Capital Funds Alley/Monroe St 21-450-4255 Engineering 25957c mnroe al10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 4,509.00Lot Grading 01-441-4255 Engineering 25958 lt grdng10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 191.00Automall Tower/Verizon 90-000-E231 Sittig Cortese LLC - Verizon 25960 verizon10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 5,951.23Well #8 Transmission Main 60-470-4255 Engineering 25961 well 8 tr10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 14,829.45Airport Rd Improvements 21-450-4255 Engineering 25962 arprt rd10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 1,316.90Springs @ Orchard Rd 90-000-E222 Springs at Orchard Rd 25963 springs 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 450.24W Trmnt Plant Miox Discussion/Research 60-445-4255 Engineering 25964 wtp miox10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 4,763.42Randall Highlands Hotel 90-000-E055 NA Lodging 1, LLC 25965 rdl hotel10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 204.20Sanitary Sewer Upgrades 01-445-4255 Engineering 25967 san swr10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 134.53FV Golf Course Meeting 90-000-E232 DR Horton - FV Golf Course 25968 fv golf 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 500.00Well #9 Drilling/Surveying 60-471-4255 Engineering 25972 well 9 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 34,170.47 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Robyn, Stecklein

022080

 32.31Training Reimb/CIT 01-440-4380 Training 10202017 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 32.31 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Sean McCoy

034810

 22.47Training Reimb/ILEAS 01-440-4380 Training 09282017 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 22.47 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Senior Service Associates, Inc.

046290

 250.00Sponsor 2017 Partnership/Copper 01-410-4799 Misc. Expenditures 2017 sponsor 10/31/2017 11/06/2017
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http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=0020712772
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=0020712773
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=0020712774
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=0020712775
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=0020712776
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=0020712777
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=000260
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=000260
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=0020710070
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=041340
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=041340
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=0020707236
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=0020710338
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=000970
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=000970
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=0020710283
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=0020710284
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=0020710285
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=0020710279
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=0020710288
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=0020710282
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=0020710280
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=0020710291
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=0020710281
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=0020710290
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=0020710286
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=0020710289
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=0020710287
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=022080
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=022080
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=0020710186
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=034810
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=034810
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=0020710230
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=046290
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=046290
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=0020710392


Invoice # Inv DateAmount Pmt DateDescription Account Acct Name

 250.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Sign-A-Rama

029780

 891.70New Squad Decals 71-430-4870 Equipment 11942 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 123.41Hummer Decal 01-440-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 11942 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 1,015.11 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Suburban Accents

026710

 350.82Village Logos/Vehicle Numbers/Flags 01-445-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 25677 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 350.82 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Superior Asphalt Materials LLC

031440

 74.82Pot Hole Repair 01-445-4540 Streets & Alleys Rpr & Mtce 20171614 11/1/2017 11/06/2017

 74.82 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Technology Management Rev Fund

007390

 718.32IWIN 01-440-4652 Communications T1809686 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 718.32 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Teska Associates, Inc.

024820

 210.00FV Golf Course Meeting 90-000-E232 DR Horton - FV Golf Course 8104 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 210.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

The Sherwin Williams Co.

043550

 155.38Hydrant Paint/Water 60-445-4563 Fire Hydrant Repair/maint 4160-3 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 155.38 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Thom Jungels

039460

 560.00Plumbing Inspections (16) 01-441-4276 Inspection Services 10302017 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 560.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Tri-County

027350

 4,724.27Grass Cutting/Wtr Wonders/Aug 2017 01-445-4531 Grass Cutting 17-10-5714 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 4,724.27Grass Cutting/Wtr Wonders/Sept 2017 01-445-4531 Grass Cutting 17-10-5715 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 9,448.54 *Vendor TotalTotal:
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http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=029780
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=029780
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=0020710190
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=0020710191
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=026710
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=026710
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=0020710659
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=031440
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=031440
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=0020712860
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=007390
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=007390
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=0020710229
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=024820
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=024820
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=0020710394
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=043550
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=043550
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=0020707234
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=039460
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=039460
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=0020710395
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=027350
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=027350
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=0020710213
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=0020710214


Invoice # Inv DateAmount Pmt DateDescription Account Acct Name

Utility Dynamics Corporation

052560

 44,383.05LED Luminaire/Poles Repair & Replace 10-445-4661 Street Light Repair/Maint 001 10/30/2017 11/06/2017

 44,383.05 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Valley Fire Prot Systems, LLC

027570

 295.00Faucet Repair/NAPD 01-445-4520 Public Buildings Rpr & Mtce 145226 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 295.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

W.E. Hannah Surveyors

051850

 75.00Miller Property Legal Description 12-438-4280 Professional/Consulting Fees 26445 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 75.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Water Products Company

001170

 26.25Hydrant Repair O Rings (10) 60-445-4563 Fire Hydrant Repair/maint 0276949 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 26.25 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Water Resources

010380

 17.76Meter Gaskets 60-445-4480 New Meters,rprs. & Rplcmts. 31738 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 17.76 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Western Remac, Inc.

051800

 45,000.00Community Sign Phase II 21-454-4875 Capital Improvements 53527 10/31/2017 11/06/2017

 45,000.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Report Total:  755,461.29
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http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=052560
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=052560
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=0020706797
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=027570
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=027570
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http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=001170
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=0020710328
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=010380
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=010380
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=0020707238
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=051800
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=051800
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=0020710244


Village of North Aurora 
Memorandum 

 
 

 
To: 

 
President and Board of Trustees 

 
From: 

 
Bill Hannah, Finance Director 

 
Date: 

 
October 31, 2017 

 
CC: 

 
Steven Bosco, Village Administrator 

 
RE: 

 
Comprehensive Annual Financial Report as of May 31, 2017 
 

  
Sikich has completed their audit of the Village’s financial reports as of May 31, 2017.  As 
such we are now sending to the Board the completed: 
 

• Comprehensive Annual Financial Report as of May 31, 2017 
• Rt. 31 TIF Compliance Report 
• Management Letter from Sikich to the Board 
• Report on Allocation of Pension Amounts for IMRF 

 
Also sent to the Board is the Auditor’s Communication Report regarding matters related 
to the audit and internal control. 
 
Jim Savio, who oversaw the audit engagement, will be in attendance at the meeting to 
present the audit report.  Hard copies of the documents will be available in the Board in-
boxes and email versions will be sent as well. 
 
If you have any questions prior to the meeting regarding any information in any of the 
reports please let me know.  Thanks! 
 



 
Village of North Aurora   

Memorandum 
 

 
 
To: 

 
Village President and Board of Trustees 

 
From: 
 
CC: 

 
Bill Hannah, Finance Director 
 
Steven Bosco, Village Administrator 

 
Date: 

 
October 31, 2017 

 
RE: 

 
Estimate of Tax Levy for Purposes of Truth in Taxation 

  
 
Attached is a summary of information for discussion on the proposed property tax levy 
for 2017.   Village Board approval of an estimate is required for the November 6th 
Village Board meeting.  Actual Village Board approval of all regular and special service 
area tax levies is scheduled for December 4th. 
 
Summary 
Property taxes represent about 19% of all General Fund revenues and are a key revenue 
source to fund Village services and pension obligations, especially given the fluctuations 
the Village has experienced in sales tax and income tax revenue and the increasing 
pension obligations the Village must fund.  Current State law restricts any increases in 
total property taxes extended to the rate of inflation as described below.  This inflation 
allowance can not be deferred to a future year. 
 
To recap, the total 2016 property tax extensions received during calendar 2017 were 
$2,289,398 (excluding debt).  This was broken out by specific levies as follows: 

Corporate; 

637,740.83 ; 27.4%

Liability Insurance; 

252,194.85 ; 10.8%

IMRF; 96,629.91 ; 

4.1%
Social Security; 

169,098.68 ; 7.3%

Police Protection; 

241,572.33 ; 10.4%

Audit; 4,834.17 ; 

0.2%

Police Pension; 

923,755.42 ; 39.7%

Unemployment 

Comp; 2,901.48 ; 

0.1%

2016 Property Tax Extensions



  
The Village is a non-home rule municipality that is also subject to the Property Tax 
Extension Limitation Law (PTELL) as dictated by the State.  The statutes limit the 
increase in the total amount of property taxes that can be extended (for capped funds) to 
the annual change in the applicable Consumer Price Index which for this levy year is 
2.1%, or 5%, whichever is less. 
  